funded (has no assets), the discount rate was developed by estimating the long term investment yield on the
employer funds that will be used to pay benefits as they come due.

102

Dr
aft

43

Independent School District No. 152
Moorhead Area Public Schools

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2017

H.  Changes in the Pension-Related Benefits Liability

Service cost 34,826$
Interest cost 29,552
  Pension-related benefits cost 64,378

Benefit payments (343,143)

  Change in pension-related benefits obligation (278,765)
Pension-related benefits liability, beginning of year, as restated 1,154,539

Pension-related benefits liability, end of year 875,774$

I. Sensitivity of the Pension-Related Benefits Liability to Changes in Discount Rate

The following presents the pension-related benefits liability of the District, as well as what the District’s
supplemental benefits liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate 1 percentage point lower and 1
percentage point higher than the current discount rate:

1% Decrease in 1% Increase in
Discount Rate Discount Rate Discount Rate

Discount rate 1.90% 2.90% 3.90%

Pension-Related Benefits Liability 895,884$   875,774$   854,801$

103

Dr
aft

44

Independent School District No. 152
Moorhead Area Public Schools

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2017

Note 8 -  Long-Term Liabilities

Changes in long-term liabilities during the year ended June 30, 2017 are as follows:

Balance Balance Due Within
July 1, 2016  Additions  Deletions June 30, 2017 One Year

Bonds payable 104,865,000$  -$   4,670,000$   100,195,000$  4,910,000$
Unamortized premium

on bond issuance 6,949,737   -   919,440   6,030,297   919,440
Capital lease 7,818,207   4,354,142   603,758   11,568,591   626,747
Vacation payable 357,532   476,846   445,387   388,991   350,092

119,990,476$  4,830,988$   6,638,585$   118,182,879$  6,806,279$

Capital leases payable are to account for items that the District has entered into leases that are considered capital
assets to the District. There are four separate capital leases. The first is for financing an addition to the S.G.
Reinertsen Elementary School that was completed previously. The lease calls for semiannual principal and
interest payments commencing in November 2011 through November 2026.

There are two leases are for additions to the Robert Asp Elementary School, the Probstfield Elementary School,
and SGR Elementary School. The District received cash from this debt issuance, which is held in cash with fiscal